Report of proceedings of annual conventions.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That whenever the department commanders of the Grand Army of the Republic, the United Spanish War Veterans, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, the American Legion, the Disabled American Veterans of the World War, the Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A., Inc., the American Veterans of World War II (AMVETS), Military Order of the Purple Heart, Jewish War Veterans, Catholic War Veterans, Inc., The Society of the 28th Division, A. E. F., the Marine Corps League and the Italian American War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, shall report to the Department of Property and Supplies the proceedings of the annual encampment or conventions of their respective departments, with such general and special orders and circulars and other data which may form a part of said proceedings, then the said proceedings, so reported, shall be considered State records, and under the direction of the Department of Property and Supplies, shall be printed and bound, and a printed and bound copy thereof shall be sent to each post or detachment in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the organization of whose proceedings the same is a report.

APPROVED-The 6th day of June, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W, SCRANTON

No. 63

AN ACT

Amending the act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), entitled "An act relating to counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," adding the Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A., Inc.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 1921 and subsection (e) of section 1923, act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), known as "The County Code," amended June 7, 1961 (P. L. 255), are amended to read:

Section 1921. Appropriations to Veterans' Organizations for Expenses of Memorial Day.—(a) The board of commissioners may appropriate, annually, to each camp of the United Spanish War Veterans, and to each post of the American Legion, and to each post of the Veterans of Foreign Wars, and to each post of the Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A., Inc., and to

The County Code.

Subsection (a), section 1921, and subsection (e), section 1923, act of August 9, 1955, P. L. 323, amended June 7, 1961, P. L. 255, further amended.

each post of the American War Veterans of World War II (AMVETS), and to each post of the Society of the Twenty-eighth Division, AEF, Incorporated, and to each post of the Italian American War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, and to each detachment of the Marine Corps League, and to each Naval Association, and to each post of the Grand Army of the Republic, and to each post of the Disabled American Veterans of the World War, and to each organization of American Gold Star Mothers, and to each organization of ex-service men incorporated under the act of April twenty-nine, one thousand eight hundred seventyfour (Pamphlet Laws 73), and the supplements thereto, in the county, a sum not to exceed three hundred dollars (\$300), to aid in defraying the expenses of Memorial Day and Armistice Day.

* * * * *

Section 1923. Compilation of War Records; Director of Veterans' Affairs.— * * *

(e) For the purpose of locating the burial places of persons who have served in the military or naval service or other branches of the combative forces of the United States during any war or armed conflict in which the United States was engaged, the Grand Army of the Republic, the United Spanish War Veterans, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, the American Legion, the Disabled American Veterans, the Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A., Inc., the American Veterans of World War II (AMVETS), the Marine Corps League, and the Italian American War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, through their local camps, posts and branches in this Commonwealth, are authorized, without expense to the county, to collect the required data and prepare and file with the county commissioners certificates embodying the information provided for in this section.

.

Section 2. Subsection (b) of section 2362 of the act, amended June 19, 1961 (P. L. 465), is amended to read:

Subsection (b), section 2362, amended June 19, 1961, P. L. 465, further amended.

Section 2362. Plan of Hall; Special Rooms to be Provided.—* * *

(b) Such memorial hall shall also contain rooms for meetings of Posts of the Grand Army of the Republic, encampments of the Union Veterans Legion, commanders of the Loyal Legion, camps of the Sons of Veterans, Women's Relief Corps, Ladies of the Grand Army of the Republic, chapters of the Daughters of the Revolution, the American Gold Star Mothers, Inc.,

Organizations of the Spanish-American War and Philippine Insurrection, the American Legion, Veterans of World War I of the U.S.A., Inc., Veterans of Foreign Wars. Italian American War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, Disabled American Veterans, Military Order of the Purple Heart and organizations of veterans of all other wars in which the United States has or may be engaged, and also rooms for meetings of ladies' auxiliaries of posts, encampments, camps and organizations for which rooms for meetings may be contained in the memorial hall, and also rooms for such committees of public defense and welfare as may be created by the Commonwealth, or as may be approved by the board of control hereinafter provided for.

APPROVED—The 6th day of June, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 64

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 8, 1867 (P. L. 50), entitled "An act to permit disabled soldiers to peddle, by procuring a license therefor without charge," by adding Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A., Inc.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsvlvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of April 8, 1867 (P. L. 50), entitled "An act to permit disabled soldiers to peddle, by procuring a license *therefor without charge," amended June 21, 1961 (P. L. 504), is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That every honorably discharged soldier, sailor, and marine, of the military or naval service of the United States, who is a resident of this State, and who is unable to procure a livelihood by manual labor, shall have the right to hawk, peddle, and vend any goods, wares, or merchandise, or solicit trade within this Commonwealth, by procuring a license for that purpose, to be issued without cost: Provided, That before any such soldier, sailor, or marine shall be entitled to the benefits of this act, he shall present his certificate of pension or satisfactory proof that he receives ******compensation from the Federal Government, which shall be evidence of his disability; if no pensioner nor a receiver of compensation, he shall present a certificate from two reputable physicians that he is unable to procure his living by manual labor. He shall also procure a certificate from the prothonotary of any

* "therefore" in original.
** "compensatoin" in original.

Soldiers, sailors and marines.

Section 1, act of April 8, 1867, P. L. 50, amended June 21, 1961, P. L. 504, further amended.

License to peddle.

Proviso.

Certificate from prothonotary.